
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th February, 2015 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is 
[...]
utcomes. 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 20th January, 2015 attached. 

  
 

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS     
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.   
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 



 

 
9 INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT BITTERNE PARK SCHOOL ( Pages 5 - 56) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change seeking approval to expand 

pupil numbers attending Bitterne Park School, attached.  
 

10 HRA SCHEME APPROVAL - IMPROVEMENT WORK TO TOWER BLOCKS  
( Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability seeking scheme 
approval for Capital funding to undertake works to enhance the fire safety protection, 
attached.  
 

11 DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON ( 
(Pages 63 - 90) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities detailing recommendations for the 
future of Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Services in Southampton, attached.  
 
Monday, 9 February 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 

 
- 33 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Jeffery and Kaur 

 
 

51. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  
 
Cabinet noted the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee setting out the recommendations made at the meeting held on 15th January 
2015. 
 

52. FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  
 
Reconsidered decision following Call-in of Decision 
[...]
that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments 
have been completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have 
been supported to move to suitable alternatives. 

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. 
(xi) To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve engagement 

with service users and carers.   
(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) 

wishing to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a 
contracted third party. 

 
54. RESPONSE TO THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL INQUIRY 

RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF 
SINGLE PEOPLE  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14148 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed to receive and approve the proposed responses to the 
recommendations of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, as detailed in the 
attached Appendix 1. 

Page 3



 

 
- 36 - 

 

 
55. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND  

 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14175) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care , 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To recommend that Council approve entering into a S75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 Partnership Agreement pooled fund, noting the minimum 
statutory requirement to pool £15.325m revenue and £1.526m capital. 

(ii) To recommend that Council approve exceeding the minimum requirement to 
pool up to the total value of the first 3 schemes identified in Section 13 of this 
report (Cluster development, Supporting carers and Integrated discharge, 
reablement and rehabilitation) from 1 April 2015, noting Southampton’s 
ambition to achieve integration at scale at a total cost of approximately £61m. 

(iii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of the remaining budgets 
included within Section 13 of this report into the pooled fund as and when 
appropriate, bringing the total value to approximately £132m. 

(iv) To recommend that Council delegate authority to the Director, People, following 
consultation with the lead Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to (a) agree the terms and conditions of the pooled 
fund agreement under Section 75 (S75) of the National Health Service Act 
2006 and (b) to carry out any ancillary actions needed to give effect to this 
recommendation. 

 
 

56. DOMICILIARY CARE RECOMMISSIONING  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13718 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the award of the contracts which make up the domiciliary care 
provision to the providers and on the key terms and conditions set out in 
Confidential Appendices 2a – 2e and 3. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Head of Finance and IT and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendation above. 

 
 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT BITTERNE PARK  

SECONDARY SCHOOL 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  David Cooper Tel: 023 8091 7501 
 E-mail: david.cooper@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Following a process of statutory consultation, this paper is seeking approval to expand 
Bitterne Park Secondary School from 1500 to 1800 pupils from 1 September 2017. The 
published Admission Number (PAN), the number of Year 7s admitted in each 
academic year, for the School would rise from 300 to 360 from the same date and in 
subsequent years until the new capacity if fully achieved. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this 

report; 
 (ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Bitterne Park  

Secondary School to 1800; increasing the PAN of the School to 360 
from 1 September 2017; 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The number of pupils requiring a place in the City’s Secondary Schools is set 

to increase as the current (and expected) high numbers in the City’s primary 
sector progress to secondary. The additional places at Bitterne Park 
Secondary School will help the Local Authority to meet its statutory duty to 
provide a School place to all young people who require one. The School is 
also currently oversubscribed and will need to expand to take account of 
parental choice. 

2. The buildings and infrastructure at Bitterne Park Secondary School are in 
need of renewal if the School is to continue to deliver the quality provision that 
has seen it rated as either Outstanding or Good with Outstanding features in 
its last three Ofsted inspections. This expansion will be funded by the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) under the Priority Schools Building (PSB) 
Programme.  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 5



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. The Council could decide not to increase pupil numbers at Bitterne Park 

Secondary School but this would mean it would not be able to offer a School 
place to all those who require one. The Local Authority would either not meet 
its statutory duty to provide sufficient places or would need to fund the 
expansion of other Schools in the City (over and above those already 
planned). 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. There are currently 2,290 places available in Southampto
[...]
se or change religious character (see paragraph 67); or 

· it is being replaced by a new school. 

47. Where a school will temporarily cease operations on a site due to a rebuild a 

proposal to close the school is not required. Where a school operating over multiple split 

sites seeks to cease operations on one (or more) of its sites the proposal will be for a 

prescribed alteration and not a school closure (see paragraph 21 of Annex A.1).   

Statutory process 

48. The statutory process for closing a school has five stages: 

Stage 1 Consultation 

 

No prescribed timescale (minimum of 6 weeks 

recommended; school holidays should be taken 

into consideration and avoided where possible). 

Likely to be no longer than 12 months. 

Stage 2 Publication 1 day 

Stage 3 Representation Must be 4 weeks 

(this is prescribed in legislation and cannot be 

shortened or lengthened). 

Stage 4 Decision 

 

LA should decide a proposal within 2 months 

otherwise it will fall to the Schools Adjudicator. 

Where permitted appeals must be made within 4 

weeks of the decision. 

Stage 5 Implementation 

 

No prescribed timescale – but must be as 

specified in the published notice, subject to any 

modifications agreed by the decision-maker. 

Page 48



19 

Consultation 

49. Except where the school is a rural school or a special school where there are 

prescribed consultees (as set out at Annex A.3), proposers of a school closure must21  

consult bodies they feel to be appropriate. In doing so they must have regard to the 

Secretary of State’s statutory guidance on school closure consultations which is 

contained at Annex A.3 and A.4 to this guidance. The information that must be included 

in a closure proposal is set out at Annex A.4.  

50. Where a LA or governing body carries out preliminary (informal) consultation to 

consider a range of options  for a possible reorganisation, this would not be regarded as 

a statutory consultation as set out in legislation
[...]
unity) School. 

From 17 November, 2014, a statutory consultation will take 
place on the proposal to expand Bitterne Park School from 

10 Form Entry (FE) to 12 FE from 1st September 2017. 
The proposal would result in Bitterne Park School 

expanding from 1500 to 1800 pupils. 
The Published Admission Number for the school (the 

number of pupils admitted in Year 7) would therefore rise 
from 300 to 360 from the same date and each subsequent 

year until the full capacity was achieved. 
Copies of the complete proposal can be obtained from 
www.southampton.gov.uk/schools-learning/school-consultations/  
or by writing to: 

Bitterne Park School Expansion 
School Organisation and Strategy Manager 
Children and Families Service 
Southampton City Council 
Civic Centre (North) 
Southampton, S014 7LY 

Within four weeks of the date of publication of these proposals, any person may 
object to or make comments on the proposal by writing to Bitterne Park School 
Expansion(as above), or via School.Organisation@southampton.gov.uk. 
Closing date for representations is Monday, 15 December, 2014. 

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 6

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: HRA SCHEME APPROVAL – IMPROVEMENT WORK 

TO TOWER BLOCKS 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND 

SUSTAINABILITY 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Nick Cross Tel: 023 8083 2241 
 E-mail: nick.cross@southampton.gov.uk      

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks formal approval, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, for 
expenditure on a specific housing project.  This project will contribute to the Council’s 
strategic housing objectives of improving facilities on our estates, and the wellbeing 
and the satisfaction of our residents in the areas where they live. 
The proposals are consistent with the HRA Business Plan and Capital Programme that 
will be considered by Council on 11 February 2015.  We now need to seek Scheme 
Approval to progress with planning, procurement and delivery of this associated 
project, which in itself will require a suitable lead in time.  The proposed works cover 
elements under the heading of: 

• “Safe, Wind and Weather Tight”. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £1,011,000 on fire prevention measures to Albion 
Towers, Sturminster House and Shirley Towers, provision for which 
exists within the HRA Capital Programme as follows:- 
 

  Safe Wind and Weather Tight 2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

   
Improvement Works to Tower Blocks. 700 311 
Total 700 311 
   

 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



1. Financial Procedure Rules state that all schemes already in the Capital 
Programme up to £500,000 will require Chief Officer approval, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member, those between £500,000 and £2,000,000 will 
require Cabinet approval and those with total values above £2,000,000 will 
require the approval of full Council.  The proposed scheme falls into the 
Cabinet approval requirement. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. A feasibility study was undertaken to determine the best option for these 

buildings and this report seeks approval for the most viable option.  Due to the 
nature of the project not carrying out this work now is not considered an 
option due to the issues highlighted below. 

3. These works form part of the 5-year Capital Programme as detailed in the 
February 2015 HRA budget report. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. There have been various consultation meetings with Hampshire Fire and 

Rescue Services (HFRS) during the last two years with regard to this 
proposed programme of Capital expenditure associated with the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and self-financing regime.  We have not yet 
undertaken any formal consultation with residents but proposals are outlined 
later in this report. 

5. This report seeks permission to proceed with the development, procurement 
and implementation of this Capital project which forms part of the HRA Capital 
programme for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and is ready for approval.  Tenants and 
Leaseholders have also been closely involved in the production of the 
Council’s long term Business Plan for future investment and HFRS and 
Capita have been involved in developing this specific scheme. 

6. Under self-financing our stock condition database is crucial to planning the 
works needed to our housing stock.  As part of our approach to developing a 
Business Plan we have identified, through the stock condition database, the 
properties where work is required over the next five years and we are now in 
a position to strategically plan the investment needed to complete the fire 
prevention measures to these tower blocks. 

7. Southampton City Council (SCC) has been working and liaising closely with 
the HFRS regarding possible fire prevention measures within its properties 
with specific attention to its tower blocks. 

8. In autumn 2013 Housing Services commissioned Capita, in partnership with 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services, to undertake a feasibility study on the 
potential for retrofitting a sprinkler system within three specific tower blocks 
within the City’s Housing stock.  The feasibility study engaged with Domestic 
Sprinklers UK, a Weymouth based company who have been working with 
HFRS on their strategy and who were responsible for delivering a retrofit 
project to Callow Mount in Sheffield which has been the subject of a wider 
study.  The feasibility study was designed to identify if it was possible, given 
the structure and layout of the tower blocks, to retrofit a sprinkler system 
within the towers which would not compromise the structural integrity of the 
building and cause minimal disruption to the tenants living in the building 
whilst providing significant benefits to residents and the Fire Service in the 
event of a fire in a flat. 

Page 58



9. The design and construction of Albion Towers, Sturminster House and Shirley 
Towers is of a very particular type where living accommodation within 
individual flats is across two separate floor levels and cross the building on an 
intermediate landing level – otherwise known as scissor blocks.  The flats or 
maisonettes in the building are spacious and very popular with residents but 
by their very nature the layout is more complex than a standard construction 
flat with all the accommodation on one level.  These are the only buildings of 
this type within the City. 

10. Whilst the towers are well maintained and their fire integrity is not 
compromised it is a sad fact that in recent years there have been two high 
profile fatal fires in scissor blocks, one at Shirley Towers in 2010 and at 
Lakanal House in Southwark in 2009, where the very complexity of the layout 
of the buildings have made it harder for our colleagues at the Fire Service to 
quickly attend and bring matters under control.  The time required to set up 
and prepare to fight a fire in the scissor blocks is longer in comparison to a 
standard flat in any other block in the city. 

11. The Chief Fire Officer and his staff at HFRS are supporting and endorsing this 
proposal and have provided the following statement: 
"Sprinklers are the most effective way to ensure that fires are suppressed or 
even extinguished before the fire service can arrive. They save lives and 
reduce injuries, protect firefighters who attend incidents and reduce the 
amount of damage to both property and the environment from fire." 
"The installation of sprinklers in domestic premises is strongly endorsed by 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service and the Chief Fire Officers Association" 

12. The works proposed consist of a pressurised sprinkler system being inst
[...]
 The system is designed to suppress the source 
of fire giving time for the Fire Service to attend and deal with properly which 
results in less damage to an individual flat or block and a significant reduction 
in the volume of water which is needed to extinguish a fire resulting in less 
water damage to other properties.  More information can be found on the 
British Automatic Fire Sprinkler Association (BAFSA) website 

15. The project is in the final design stage with Capita Property Services and 
following this we are planning a series of events with the residents of the 
three tower blocks to engage on the proposed project.  It is proposed that the 
delivery of this project will coincide with the Council’s ECO project previously 
agreed by Cabinet/Council for these three towers and will therefore form part 
of this overall programme of work reducing the overall disruption to residents 
and reduce procurement and contract management costs to the Council.  It is 
anticipated that following final design and procurement, work will commence 
in the Autumn of 2015.  A full programme will be shared with residents once a 
contractor is appointed. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
16. There are sufficient funds available within the HRA Capital Programme to 

meet the requirements of the proposed scheme.  Obtaining Scheme Approval 
in this way minimises administration plus officer and member time, as well as 
maximising the potential for wider procurement efficiencies from long term 
planning.  There will be some small additional annual revenue costs of 
servicing the systems of about £1,000 per block but this can be met from 
existing resources.  There will also be a requirement for an annual inspection 
of each property but this can be combined with other servicing and 
inspections already undertaken. 

Property/Other 
17. The HRA Capital Programme is fully reflected in the Corporate Property 

Strategy.  All tower blocks in Southampton are designed with all 
[...]
t blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE 

SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 FEBRUARY 2015 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 8029 6039 
 E-mail: Sandra.Jerrim@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NONE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Cabinet is recommended to approve a single procurement exercise for a framework 
that covers a new domestic abuse and sexual violence (DASV) prevention and early 
intervention service, refuge provision and some perpetrator services. As a result of 
varied funding sources and current contractual obligations, the proposed 
implementation will be phased as follows: 

• Implementation of the new commissioned prevention and early intervention 
services – November 2015 
Combining existing commissioning resources with additional short term 
resources to support development of prevention and early intervention 
services. 

• Inclusion of additional grant funded elements to strengthen further the 
prevention and early intervention services – April 2016 
Pending approval from Cabinet following the consultation about grants to 
voluntary organisations in March 2015. 

• Implementation of a reconfigured refuge service  – August 2016 
 
These services support the new Southampton Against Violence and Abuse Plan (the 
Plan), which has been developed for 2014-2017 (Appendix 1). The vision set out in 
the Plan supports the Protecting Vulnerable People Priority in the Safe City Strategy 
as well as the  following areas of the Council Strategy 2014 -2017: 

• Prevention and early intervention  
• Protecting vulnerable people. 
• A sustainable Council. 
• Deliver efficiencies through working with partners 

 
The prevention and early intervention and refuge elements are crucial elements of this 
model and support Southampton’s strategic aim to become an Early Intervention city. 
A key principle in the new model will be a focus on helping more survivors to remain 
in their own home, with a commensurate focus on removing the perpetrator. This will 
require the redeployment of some funding from refuge provision to community based 

Agenda Item 11

Page 63



support and protection services. 
 
The funding for the services commissioned under the proposed framework will be met 
from with existing Council resources. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To authorise a single procurement exercise for a framework that 

covers a new domestic abuse and sexual violence (DASV) 
prevention and early intervention service, refuge provision and some 
perpetrator services for a period of three years. The new services 
contribute to a number of strategic priorities in the Council Strategy 
2014-17 and Safe City Strategy 2014-17; 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation 
with the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the above, including, contract award; and 

 (iii) To ensure that monitoring of the outcomes detailed in the 
Southampton Against Domestic Violence and Abuse Plan is 
integrated into the performance monitoring arrangements for the 
Council Strategy 2014-17 and the Safe City Strategy 2014—17 and 
reported on a quarterly basis. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  Southampton, through the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) and 

Safe City Partnership, has developed an ambitious but essential multiagency 
plan to tackle domestic violence and abuse.  The stated aim is: 
For Southampton to be a city united in speaking out against Domestic 
Violence and Abuse.  The ambition is to be a leading city in preventing and 
responding to this issue, with a strong focus on early intervention.  Through 
this Plan, Southampton City Council will build on its strengths and take a step-
change to an even more integrated approach that will bring the wid
[...]
emale population report 
Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) to the police compared to 
3.6% nationally. There were 4,702 DVA calls to police last year.  
In Southampton there are twice as many children of high-risk 
victims than national average; 606 in 2012/13, 878 in 2013/14 
(ONS National violence Against Women and Girls Strategy) – 
compared to national average of 289 for the same period.  There 
were 217 victims reporting sexual violence to the police in 
2012/13 and 236 in 2013/14.  There were 1,605 calls to Rape 
Crisis Helpline in 2012/13 and 2,611 in 2013/14. 
 
The impact of violence and abuse on public services is very high. 
In Southampton (Children and Families Services in 2012/13) 28% 
of safeguarding referrals had DVA as a factor; Child Protection 
Conferences include DVA in 80% of cases – this is around 10% 
higher than similar national case profiles. DVA accounts for 
around 20% of violent crime in Southampton (Strategic 
Assessment 2012), which is higher than national average and 
this is reflected in Southampton’s poor comparative position for 
violent crime against other most similar cities. 

Summary of 
Impact and 
Issues 

There will be an increase level of support and services to individuals 
and families at low to medium levels of domestic abuse and sexual 
violence (DASV). There will be increased focus and services to work 
with perpetrators, enabling more families and individuals to remain in 
their own home safely and correspondingly fewer refuge spaces 
available for people, including families, from other areas.  

Potential 
Positive Impacts 

Significant increase in raising awareness and education to prevent 
DASV, resulting in fewer people remaining in, or accepting unhealthy 
relationships.  
Individuals, children and families will be able to remain in their own 
homes as a result of increased support to them, and improved 
approaches to removing and supporting perpetrators. 
Services will be prioritised for local residents, enabling 
[...]
reased 
community services will be able to 
offer increased personalised 
support to individuals, including 
men.   

 

Sexual No negative impact, increased  

Signature  
Date  

Page 89



  

Orientation community services will be able to 
offer increased personalised 
support to individuals and help 
address any local stigma and 
barriers. 

Community 
Safety  

No negative impact. Increased 
support and focus on perpetrators 
can only improve local community 
safety. This may involve behaviour 
change or prosecution as 
appropriate. 

 

Poverty No negative impact as increased 
community based services will be 
available for all socio-economic 
groups, including those 
disproportionately impacted by 
DASV and from lower socio-
economic areas in Southampton.  

 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

Reduction in refuge spaces could 
result in reduced access to safe 
accommodation being experienced 
by local residents  
 
Reduction in refuge spaces could 
result in reduced access to safe 
accommodation being experienced 
by individuals or families from other 
areas.  

Setting priority criteria will ensure 
access to local families is retained. 
  
This will be supported by greater 
use of target hardening 
approaches, working with housing 
to secure permanent 
accommodation quicker and 
increased focus on perpetrators.  
 
Southampton will continue to 
contribute a reasonable level of 
refuge spaces to the national 
resource of refuge spaces.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Increase in Pupil Numbers at Bitterne Park School
	Appendix 1 - Copy of the Statutory Notice
	Appendix 2 - Copy of the Full Consultation Document
	Appendix 3 - Comments on_Objections to the Proposal
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 5 - School Organisation Guidance 2014
	Appendix 6 - Gate Notice displayed at School

	10 HRA Scheme approval - improvement work to tower blocks
	11 Domestic Abuse and Sexual violence serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 43 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

 Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Change 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillor Letts, Chaloner and Kaur 

 
 

63. INCREASE IN PUPIL NUMBERS AT BITTERNE PARK SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14199) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
seeking approval to expand pupil numbers attending Bitterne Park School, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report; 
(ii) To authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Bitterne Park  Secondary 

School to 1800; increasing the PAN of the School to 360 from 1 September 
2017; and  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

64. HRA SCHEME APPROVAL - IMPROVEMENT WORK TO TOWER BLOCKS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14231) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
seeking scheme approval for Capital funding to undertake works to enhance the fire 
safety protection, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital expenditure of 
£1,011,000 on fire prevention measures to Albion Towers, Sturminster House 
and Shirley Towers, provision for which exists within the HRA Capital 
Programme as follows:- 



 

 

- 44 - 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

65. DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14227) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities detailing 
recommendations for the future of Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Services in 
Southampton, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(iv) To authorise a single procurement exercise for a framework that covers a 
new Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (DASV) prevention and early 
intervention service, refuge provision and some perpetrator services for a 
period of three years. The new services contribute to a number of strategic 
priorities in the Council Strategy 2014-17 and Safe City Strategy 2014-17; 

(v) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the above, including, contract award; and 

(vi) To ensure that monitoring of the outcomes detailed in the Southampton 
Against Domestic Violence and Abuse Plan is integrated into the 
performance monitoring arrangements for the Council Strategy 2014-17 and 
the Safe City Strategy 2014—17 and reported on a quarterly basis. 

 
 

 

Safe Wind and Weather Tight 2015/16 
£000 

2016/17 
£000 

   

   

Improvement Works to Tower Blocks. 700 311 

Total 700 311 

   
 


